

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:04-cv-01519-JR
)	
DONALD RUMSFELD,)	
Secretary, United States Department of)	
Defense, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Respondents.)	

**RESPONDENTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE MILITARY COMMISSIONS ACT ELIMINATES DISTRICT COURT JURISDICTION OVER PETITIONER’S PENDING HABEAS ACTION	7
A. The Plain Language of the MCA Makes Clear that the Act Divests This Court of Jurisdiction to Hear Petitioner’s Habeas Petition	7
B. The MCA’s Legislative History Confirms That The Act’s Jurisdiction- Shifting Provision Applies to Petitioner’s Pending Habeas Case	9
C. The Exclusive Judicial Review Provided by the DTA Independently Deprives This Court of Jurisdiction	12
II. THE MCA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE	13
A. Aliens Abroad Have No Constitutional Rights, Under the Suspension Clause or Otherwise	13
B. The Judicial Review Provided under the MCA and the DTA Fully Comports With the Suspension Clause, in Any Event	19
i. The MCA and the DTA provide alien detainees with greater rights than that traditionally available in the military tribunal context	21
ii. The judicial review available under the MCA and the DTA is at least consistent with that available in the non-military habeas context.	24

iii.	CSRTs are entitled to presumption of regularity and any alleged potential bad faith on the part of the government to avoid judicial review is unfounded	25
C.	The MCA Provision Establishing That the Geneva Conventions Are Not Judicially Enforceable Is Fully Consistent with Congress’s Legislative Authority under the Constitution and Does Not Violate the Suspension Clause	27
D.	The MCA’s Limitation of Petitioner’s Ability to Challenge Any Military Commission That Might Be Convened Against Him in the Future Similarly Does Not Violate the Suspension Clause	29
III.	THE MCA IS NOT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL BILL OF ATTAINDER	32
A.	Section 7 of the MCA Does Not Target Specific Individuals But Is Rather A Jurisdictional Statute That Applies to An Open-ended Class of Individuals	33
B.	The MCA Does Not Inflict Legislative Punishment	34
IV.	PETITIONER’S EQUAL PROTECTION CHALLENGE TO THE MCA IS MERITLESS	38
A.	The Equal Protection Component Of The Fifth Amendment Does Not Apply To Hamdan	38
B.	Even If Hamdan Could Invoke Equal Protection, His Claim Lacks Merit	38
V.	THE COURT OF APPEALS IS CURRENTLY CONSIDERING SIMILAR CHALLENGES TO THE MCA BY OTHER GUANTANAMO DETAINEES	42
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>32 County Sovereignty Comm. v. Department of State</i> , 292 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Balzac v. People of Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	17
<i>Bannerman v. Snyder</i> , 325 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 144 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	37
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 162 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Berrum-Garcia v. Comfort</i> , 390 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2004)	45
<i>Ex Parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch.) 75 (1807)	19
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	30
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit County of Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973)	18
<i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952)	20
<i>Case of the Three Spanish Sailors</i> 96 Eng. Rep. 775, 776 (C.P. 1779)	19, 25
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	30, 31
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	20, 43
<i>Committee of United States Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	27

Communist Party of United States v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.,
 367 U.S. 1 (1961) 32

County Court of Ulster County v. Allen,
 442 U.S. 140 (1979)26, 40

Dandridge v. Williams,
 397 U.S. 471 (1970) 40

De Veau v. Braisted,
 363 U.S. 144 (1960) 32

Dorr v. United States,
 195 U.S. 138 (1904) 17

Douglas v. California,
 372 U.S. 353 (1963) 39

FCC v. ITT World Communications, Inc.,
 466 U.S. 463 (1984) 13

FTC v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass, Inc.,
 626 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 26, 31

Felker v. Turpin,
 518 U.S. 651 (1996) 19

Fiallo v. Bell,
 430 U.S. 787 (1977) 41

Foretich v. United States,
 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 33, 36

Gallardo v. Santini Fertilizer Co.,
 275 U.S. 62 (1927) 20

Goldswain's Case,
 96 Eng. Rep. 711 (C.P. 1778) 24

Graham v. Richardson,
 403 U.S. 365 (1971) 40, 41

In re Griffiths,
 413 U.S. 717 (1973) 40, 41

In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases,
 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005) 17

Hain v. Gibson,
 287 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2002) 29

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006) passim

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 5, 27, 30

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
 542 U.S. 507 (2004) 2, 22

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
 342 U.S. 580 (1952) 41

Head Money Cases
 112 U.S. 580 (1884) 27

Holmes v. Laird,
 459 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1972) 28

INS v. St. Cyr,
 533 U.S. 289 (2001) 12, 24

Jackson v. Indiana,
 406 U.S. 715 (1972) 39

Jackson v. Virginia,
 433 U.S. 307 (1979) 24

Jifry v. FAA,
 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 15

Johnson v. Eisentrager,
 339 U.S. 763 (1950) passim

Khalid v. Bush,
 355 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2005) 17

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co of America,
 511 U.S. 375 (1994) 23

Korte v. Office of Personnel Management,
797 F.2d 967 (Fed. Cir. 1986) 33

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004) 26, 40

Laing v. Ashcroft,
370 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2004) 13

Lonchar v. Thomas,
517 U.S. 314 (1996) 20

Lopez v. Heinauer,
332 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2003) 13

Ludecke v. Watkins,
335 U.S. 160 (1948) 39, 41

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 30, 31

Marozsan v. United States,
90 F.3d 1284 (7th Cir. 1996) 34

Matthews v. Diaz,
426 U.S. 67 (1976) 41

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992) 30

Ex Parte Milligan,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866) 25

Morris v. Sullivan,
897 F.2d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 26, 31

Moxon v. The Fanny,
17 F. Cas. 942 (D. Pa. 1793) 19

Nagac v. Derwinski,
933 F.2d 990 (9th Cir. 1991) 34

Navegar, Inc. v. United States,

192 F.3d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 37

Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977) 33, 34, 35

Nyquist v. Mauclet,
432 U.S. 1 (1977) 40, 41

Opinion on the Writ of Habeas Corpus,
Wilm 77, 107, 97 Eng. Rep. 29, 43 (H.L. 1758) 24

Pierce v. Carskadon,
83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 234 (1872) 36

Poindexter v. Nash,
333 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2003) 29

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973) 8

Ex parte Quirin,
317 U.S. 1 (1942) 22

R. v. Schiever,
97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K.B. 1750) 26

Rafeedie v. INS,
880 F.2d 506 (D.C Cir. 1989) 31

Ralpho v. Bell,
569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 17

Rasul v. Bush,
542 U.S. 466 (2004) passim

San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973) 39

Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minnesota Pub. Interest Research Group,
468 U.S. 841 (1984) passim

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei,
345 U.S. 206 (1953) 41

Sheldon v. Sill,
49 U.S. (8 How.) 441 (1850) 23

Swain v. Pressley,
430 U.S. 372 (1977) 20

Tag v. Rogers,
267 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1959) 29

Telecommunications Research and Action Center v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70, *id.* at 75 13

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994) 12, 30

Tootle v. Sec'y of the Navy,
446 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 45

United States ex rel. Perez v. Warden,
286 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 2002) 29

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996) 26, 31

United States v. Brown,
381 U.S. 437 (1965) 32

United States v. Carolene Products,
304 U.S. 144 (1938) 40

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936) 15

United States v. Lovett,
328 U.S. 303 (1946) 33

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative,
532 U.S. 483 (2001) 11

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 26, 40

United States v. Spelar,
338 U.S. 217 (1949) 16

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez
 494 U.S. 259 (1990) 14, 15, 38, 40

Vermilya-Brown Co. v. Connell,
 335 U.S. 377 (1948) 16

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490(1975)26

Wesson v. United States Penitentiary Beaumont,
 302 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2002) 29

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'n,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 17

Whitney v. Robertson,
 124 U.S. 190 (1888) 27

Wilson v. Yaklich,
 148 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 1998) 34

Yamashita v. Styer,
 327 U.S. 1 (1946) 21, 23, 24

Zadvydas v. Davis
 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 2 13

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 23

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl.2 17

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 703 12

10 U.S.C. § 948a 44

10 U.S.C. § 948c 44

18 U.S.C. § 950j 9

28 U.S.C. § 1631 45

28 U.S.C. § 2241 passim

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A) 30

50 U.S.C. § 21 39

Detainee Treatment Act ("DTA") of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, tit. X, 119 Stat. 2680 ... passim

Military Commissions Act of 2006 ("MCA"), Pub. L. No. 109-366 passim

Uniform Code of Military Justice Article 21 44

Uniform Code of Military Justice Article 39, 10 U.S.C. § 839 5, 43

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

152 Cong. Rec. H7938 (Rep. Hunter) (daily ed. Sept. 29, 2006) 11, 37

152 Cong. Rec. H7942 (Rep. Jackson-Lee) (daily ed. Sept. 29, 2006).11, 37

152 Cong. Rec. S10262 (Sen. Bingaman) (daily ed. Sept. 27, 2006) 11

152 Cong. Rec. S10266 (Sen. Graham) (daily ed. Sept. 27, 2006) 23

152 Cong. Rec. S10357(Sen. Leahy) (daily ed. Sept. 28, 2006)11

152 Cong. Rec. S10367 (Sen. Gragham)(daily ed. Sept. 28, 2006) 10, 36

152 Cong. Rec. S10403 (Sen. Cornyn) (daily ed. Sept. 27, 2006) 37

152 Cong. Rec. S10404 (Sen. Sessions) (daily ed. Sept. 27, 2006) 10, 11

MISCELLANEOUS

Note, Developments in the Law – Federal Habeas Corpus,
 83 Harv. L. Rev. 1038, 1113-1114 (1970) 24
